western corner of Station Hotel, on the grounds that the road is no longer necessary.

A plan showing the proposed extinguishment has been placed on deposit at the offices of the Clerk of Fleet Urban District Council, Fleet, where it may be inspected during normal office hours.

On the hearing of the application of the applicant by the making of the opplication of the application authority, any person to whom this notice is required to be given under paragraph (1) of the 12th Schedule to the Highways Act 1959, any person who uses the road and any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for shall have the right to be heard. Dated 20th November 1969.

A. H. M. Smyth, Clerk of the County Council. The Castle,

Winchester.

*Note. This Order will be made subject to the reservation of a pedestrian right of way to Fleet Road on the southern side of Elvetham Road. (321)

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959-SECTION 108

Stopping up of Footpath at Ringwood

Notice is hereby given that the Hampshire County Council propose to make application to the Magi-strates' Court sitting at Public Offices, Ringwood, at 10.30 a.m. on Thursday 12th February 1970, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, stopping up that section of the footpath shown on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way pre-pared under Part IV of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949, as footpath No. 30 in the parish of Ringwood which passes through the garden of the property "Picket Croft" at Picket Hill. Hill.

Plans showing the length of path the subject of the proposed application have been deposited at the office of the Clerk of the Ringwood and Fording-bridge Rural District Council, Public Offices, Ring-wood, and at the office of the undersigned, where they may be inspected during the usual office hours.

On the hearing of the application the applicant authority, any person to whom notice is required to be given under paragraph (1) of the 12th Schedule to the Highways Act, 1959, any person who uses the said footpath or any person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for will have the right to be heard.

Dated this 28th day of November 1969.

A. H. M. Smyth, Clerk of the County Council. The Castle,

Winchester.

HAVERFORDWEST RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

Haverfordwest Rural District (Musslewick-Ishmaels) Public Path Creation Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the above Order, made on the 6th day of December 1969, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Haverfordwest Rural District Council.

Order, by the Havertordwest Rural District Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to create a public footpath over land near Musslewick, St. Ishmaels. Length 118 yards, width 3 feet 6 inches. A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Rural District Council Offices, Haverfordwest, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on week-days. days.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Haverfordwest Rural District Council, Cambria House, Haverfordwest, before the 31st day of January 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Haverfordwest Rural District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales them-selves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted

to the Secretary of State for Wales any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order. Dated this 6th day of December 1969.

Henry J. Dickman, Clerk of the Council and Chief Executive Officer. (379)

HAVERFORDWEST RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Haverfordwest Rural District (Skerryback to Great Castle Head) Public Path Creation Order 1969

Castle Head) Public Path Creation Order 1969 Notice is hereby given that the above Order made on the 6th day of December 1969 is about to be sub-mitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for con-firmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Haverfordwest Rural District Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to create a public footpath over land in St. Ishmaels Parish, commencing at Skeryback Farm Lane junction with the County road and proceeding to the cliff which it follows to join an existing footpath near Great Castle Head. Total length 2,550 yards, width 3 feet 6 inches. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, tree of charge, at the Rural District Council Offices, Haverfordwest, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on week-days.

davs.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Haverfordwest Rural District Council, Cambria House, Haverfordwest, before the 31st day of January 1970, and any such objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made.

tion should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Haverfordwest Rural District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales, them-selves confirm the Order. If the order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated this 6th day of December 1969.

Henry J. Dickman, Clerk of the Council and Chief Executive Officer. (378)

HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ORDER

The Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) Act, 1946

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The Hertfordshire County Council (Baldock Schools Footpaths) Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the above named Order, made on the 28th day of November 1969, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be con-firmed as an unopposed Order by the Hertfordshire County, Council.

The effect of the Order if confirmed without modifications will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Weston Way, Baldock, across way running from New Farm, Baldock.

The Hertfordshire County Council is satisfied that suitable alternative rights of way will be provided over land specified in the Order. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Baldock U.D.C., Council Offices, Baldock, between 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on Mondays to Fridows to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to The Clerk of the Hertfordshire County Council, County Hall, Hert-ford, before the 17th day of January 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the Hertfordshire County Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Govern-ment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order

For any late Notices see Contents list on first page